
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: 14 February 2024 
 
  
MEETING: CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Shaik (Chair), Khawar (Vice Chair), Escott, 

Hulme, Iftakhar, Mann, Matloob, Mohindra, O’Kelly and 
Stedmond) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2024 AT 7.00 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: (for all enquiries) 

MANIZE TALUKDAR 
07871 982 919 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
The Members listed above are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time 
and date indicated to deal with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
 

STEPHEN BROWN 
Chief Executive 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

AGENDA  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a 
Disclosable Pecuniary or other Interest in any 
matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
1 - 12  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 
 

  
 
SCRUTINY CHALLENGE ITEMS 
  
3.   SEND statutory services update 

 
13 - 60  

 This report provides an update on Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Statutory 
Services.  
  
In Autumn 2021 SEND services in the Slough Local 
Area were inspected by Ofsted and the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC). Seven key weaknesses were 
identified resulting in an action plan to address 
these.  This report provides an update on progress 
to date. 
  

  

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  
4.   Attendance Report 

 
61 - 62  

 
5.   Date of Next Meeting   
  

26 March 2024. 
  
Key items on the Agenda will be: 
       The scope of the 3rd CISC Task and Finish Group on 

Childrens services engagement with families and 
children;. 

       The Council’s Estates Strategy 
  

The Agenda will be published on 18 March 2024. 

  

 



Mintes of the Committee’ meeting on 30 January 2024 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Cllr Hulme had sent her Apologies 
 

2. Conflicts of interest 
 
No members declared any conflict. 
 

The Chair welcomed Ian Parry, from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and the 
following Lead Members to the meeting: the Lead Member for Improvement & Recovery, 
Performance, Governance and Young Futures; Lead Member for Community Cohesion, 
Public Health, Public Protection, Leisure and Planning; Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care, Mental Health and Learning Disabilities; Lead Member for Highways, Housing and 
Transport; Lead Member for Customer Service, Resident Engagement, Digital, Data and 
Technology; Lead Member for the Environment, Environmental Services and Open 
Spaces. 

3. General Fund Revenue Budget Proposals 2024/25 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28  

 
3.1 The Head of Governance and Scrutiny advised that Members had agreed the 

following key lines of enquiry in relation to the draft budget report: 
  

• The Council’s reserves; 
• The potential impact of the budget proposals on residents; 
• Risks and their mitigation; and 
• Savings targets and their delivery. 

 
3.2 The Lead Member for Improvement & Recovery, Performance, Governance and 

Young Futures gave apologies from the Lead Member for Education and 
Children’s Services & the Deputy Leader of the Council; the Lead Member for 
Finance, Council Assets, Procurement and Revenues & Benefits; and the Chief 
Executive.  

He made the following points regarding the proposals in the report: 

• The Council had not formulated an MTFS (medium term financial strategy) in 
recent years.  The proposed MTFS in the report would cover a 4-year period; 

• The draft budget assumed that council tax would be set at 4.99% for each of 
the 4 years. However, this would require relying on significant reserves for 
multiple years.  

• It had been necessary to rely on reserves following the identification of 
unexpected budget deficits late in 2023. DLUCH (the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities) had advised against reliance on 
reserves.  

Page 
[...]
urther 
details of this would be set out in the next Cabinet report. The proposed budget was 
balanced, and all spending and savings plans were detailed in the report.  

• Council tax support information on the website did not cater for non-English speakers 
and those who were not IT literate – how would they be supported to find council tax 
support information?  
 
The Lead Member advised that Google translate had been made available on the 
Council’s webpage. Another Member advised that the Council had a contract with a 
translation services.  

Page 2



The Lead Member stated that a generous package of support was available for 
vulnerable families and that 9000 families had benefitted from council tax support the 
previous year.  

The Executive Director added that the welfare benefits team worked proactively to 
identify those residents likely to need council tax support or other benefits.  She urged 
Members to encourage residents facing difficulty in paying, to contact her team direct.  

• What level of response had been received to the budget consultation and how would 
feedback from residents be considered when formulating budget policies?  
 
The Executive Director did not have the consultation response rates to hand but the 
results and feedback from Executive Directors regarding the impact of savings on 
residents would be included in the February Cabinet budget papers. Discussions with 
affected stakeholder groups and individuals were ongoing and their feedback would 
also be included in the report.  

• How could Members be confident that the figures set out relating to adult social care 
were accurate? 
 
The Lead Member stated that Lead Members and senior officers and members of the 
finance team had engaged in rigorous and critical examination of the proposals in the 
draft budget and identified potential risks. He stressed that the proposals were based 
on projections and estimates, and plans would need to be responsive to changing 
circumstanc
[...]
lough); 
 

• The Lead Member for Community Cohesion, Public Health, Public Protection, Leisure 
and Planning was asked if savings to the amount of £22M in his area were on track to 
being achieved? 
 
The Lead Member advised that the figures related to 2024/25 period and he was 
confident they were achievable. 
 
The Lead Member for Customer Service, Resident Engagement, Digital, Data stated 
that there were several areas in his portfolio identified for savings -  chiefly, the review 
of ICT, the deletion of vacant posts and the re-negotiation of contracts with a better 
and more cost-effective providers. 

  

Page 5



• The Executive Director of Children’s Services was asked if the budget allocated to 
Children’s services was sufficient to ensure that children in Slough would get the best 
possible start in life or would it simply provide the bare minimum in services, which 
could put children at risk? 
 
The Executive Director People, Children, advised that the service was on an 
improvement journey. Performance information indicated that risks to children at higher 
end of the scale had decreased as practice had improved though there remained room 
for improvement. She stressed the importance of a proper assessment of the needs of 
each child, followed by the implementation of an action plan and the need to spend 
wisely. The service’s biggest asset was its professional and dedicated staff and the 
relationships they had established with the young people.  
The Executive Director of Finance & Commercial stated that the entire Council had a 
responsibility towards the children in its care as a corporate parent and that children’s 
issues cut across all budgets. Eqias (equalities impact assessments) to assess the 
impact of policies had been undertaken. Supporting children was a strategic priority 
and it was imperative that the budget be able to deliver all aspects of the Corporate 
Plan. 
 

• Why had £4M savings been identified in housing despite the severe p
[...]
//www.slough.gov.uk/downloads/download/858/written-statement-of-action-for-send
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1176033/Statutory_direction_issued_to_Slough_Borough_Council_due_to_its_special_educational_needs_and_disability__SEND__service_provision.pdf


2. Report  
 
2.1. SEND Improvement Action Plan Summary (Appendix A) 
 
2.1.1. In 2023 the Council entered into a Dedicated Schools Grant ‘Safety Valve’ 

Agreement [SVA] with the DFE. This was a result of the authority predicting a deficit 
at the end of the 2022/2023 financial year of £27.6 million. The Council undertook 
to reach a positive in-year balance on its Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) account 
by the end of the 2025/26 financial year, and in each subsequent year, eliminating 
their cumulative deficit no later than 2026/2027. To help to achieve this balanced 
budget position, the DFE agreed to provide £27 million of additional funding in 
staged payments up to the end of the 2026/2027 financial year. The latest 
monitoring report was sent to the DFE on 15th December showing that the Council 
is on track to meet the deficit control and reduction targets set out in its Safety Valve 
Agreement.  

 
2.2. SBC Safety Value December 2023: Summary Update Report (Appendix B) 
 
2.2.1. As a result, since the February DfE Monitoring Visit, there has been a renewed focus 

on improvement and developing a stronger SEND Team. The performance of the 
Statutory SEND 0-25 Team in the second half of 2023 showed a significant 
improvement. This was reflected in a higher level of Educational Psychology [EP] 
assessments as well as Education, Health and Care [EHC] plans being completed. 
Nevertheless, the previous poor performance led to a large build-up of requests for 
EHC plans for children and young people and, even at the current level of 
performance, the backlog for EHC plans is only reducing slowly. Although it is 
important to celebrate improvements in 
[...]

the Summer of 2023, only 20 actions had been completed of which 9 were health 
actions linked to integrated therapies. This represented just over 20% of the total 
number of actions in the WsoA. Since the implementation of the improvement plan, 
another 17 actions were completed by September 2023 and a further 36 actions are 
on track to be completed by the end of January 2024. This will mean that less than 
a quarter of the total number of actions will remain to be completed. It should be 
noted that, although the actions themselves may be considered complete, they will 
not be signed off by the DfE until there is evidence of sufficient impact. 

 
2.5.3. Completed WSoA Actions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5 7 5 7 11 6

29

11

28 24 26 22 25
6 4 12 5

8

8

8

11 14 9
3

4

1 1 5
1

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan-24
Issue plan refused at panel (NTI)
Assessments refused at panel (NTA)

Page 18



2.6. Leadership 
 
2.6.1. A Strategic Inclusion Partnership Board is in place ensuring partnership working with 

health and social care. An Improvement Action Plan and a Self-Evaluation 
Framework have been developed, using feedback from the DfE Advisor, alongside 
a data dashboard and Operational KPI Tracker that align to the new SEND 
Inspection Framework and learning from other local areas. At every monthly 
meeting, the Board reviews the Written Statement of Action to ensure that progress 
is accurately reflected, and key priorities are clear. Risks workshops take place 
before every Partnership Board meeting to inform management action.  

 
2.6.2. The Slough Schools Placing Strategy and the Place Planning Board has been 

refreshed with a clearer focus on SEND 0-25 including Alternative Provision and 
Post 16 sufficiency. Work is underway to deliver a revised Joint Commissioning 
Strategy with a Commissioning and Transformation consultant appointed to lead on 
this work. Initial scoping meetings have taken place to identify opportunities for wider 

[...]
ck and the Safety Valve 
Agreement are in place with fortnightly meetings taking place including the Section 151 
Officer and the Director of Children Services [DCS]. Work is being undertaken to refine 
forecasts and a more accurate estimate of the final outturn for 2023-24 will be available 
in the December 2023 SVA Monitoring Report.  

There is pressure from demand for EHC plans as well as existing settings requesting 
larger than usual cost of living inflationary increases. Currently all uplifts agreed have 
been in line with the SBC maximum uplift policy. Mitigations are inbuilt and already 
seeing an impact.  There is potential for capital projects to support commissioning of 
places as population fluctuates. 

 

Page 35



In Slough we get the Right Support, at the Right Time, in the Right 
Place for children/young people, their families and ourselves. 

 

Request For Additional Support 

In discussions with the DFE around the WSoA and the Safety Valve Agreement, we 
discussed additional support that would help us to achieve our targets. At the SEND 0-
25 Partnership Board in September, a range of potential support activities were 
identified. These support activities fall into two broad categories, a request for 
additional capital funding and establishing a support programme linked to the key 
workstreams. 

There is approximately £5M of SEND 0-25 capital funding which has provisionally been 
allocated to support the programme to increase the capacity of Specialist Resource 
Provision [SRP] / Designated Units [DU] and for converting three buildings that were 
previously children’s centres into SEND 0-25 Bases This is necessary to meet the 
demand for places in the September 2024 phase transfer process and increasing levels 
of SEND in early years. The allocation will still need to be formally approved by the 
Council processes once the sufficiency approach has been agreed by December 2023. 

Some local authorities entering into a Safety Valve Agreement were awarded additional 
capital, but Slough did not make a request. SBC are now looking to submit a 
retrospective request for additional capital funding to increase our special school places 
to meet the rising demand over the next four years. There is also the possibility of a 
future application for an all-through Special Free School when the application process 
reopens. Since March 15th, 2023, no pupils have been placed in Out-Of-Area 
Independent Non-Maintained Special Schools [INMSS]. Without additional places, 
particularly for pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental Health [SEMH] needs and 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder [ASD], there is a high risk that there need to be pupils 
placed in INMSS provision.  

Conversations have already taken place with Sam Gomarsall, who is the Programme 
Manager for the Council for Disabled Children, around the RISE programme and an 
initial proposal has been drafted around support for the Inclusion Conference in 
January 2024 as well as the Graduated Approach framework. However, there is likely 
to be further support that we can access.  

Priorities this term 

• Consistently improving performance 
• Lived Experiences 
• Joint Commissioning 
• Inclusion 
• SEND 0-25 Handbook / Communications Charter 
• SEND pupils attendance and SEND needs of the Electively Home Educated 

[EHE] cohort. 
• Working Parties for SEND 0-25 Sufficiency, Capita and Preventing Exclusions 

 
 

Page 36



In Slough we get the Right Support, at the Right Time, in the Right 
Place for children/young people, their families and ourselves. 

 

Coproduction and Communication with Our Families  

A Working Together Coproduction / Partnership Charter was developed following in-
person / online sessions that involved over 190 people including young people, 
parents, carers and professionals. The draft charter was circulated to the SEND 0-25 
Board, internally to SBC staff, families, schools and partners for feedback. The strategy 
has been agreed and will in

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
22nd February, 2024. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Shaik (Chair), Khawar (Vice-Chair), Hulme, Iftakhar, 

Matloob, Mohindra, O’Kelly and Stedmond 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Bedi 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Escott and Mann 

 
 

PART 1 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

40. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the amendment below. Page 5, 
paragraph 8 to read: 
  
‘The Lead Member for Community Cohesion, Public Health, Public Protection, 
Leisure and Planning was asked if savings identified in his area were on track 
to being achieved?’ 
 

41. SEND statutory services update  
 
The Chair welcomed the Lead Member for Education and Children’s Services 
at Slough and Councillor Barry Anderson, from Leeds City Council to the 
meeting. 
  
He advised that, at their pre-meeting, Members had agreed the following four 
key lines of enquiry regarding the SEND (Special Educational Needs & 
Disability) report: partners & stakeholders; processes; data; workforce, 
learning & training. He invited the Lead Member to introduce the report. 
  
The Lead Member Education and Children’s Services stated that her 
administration was committed to supporting children’s services and driving 
forward improvements in SEND provision. SEND services had achieved 
significant improvements recently, for example:  
  
       interim education psychologists had been appointed to help tackle the 

significant backlogs in processing EHCPs (Education, Health & Care 
Plans). This had enabled the completion of a large number of EHCPs in 
the second half of 2023 – which was a significant achievement, and the 
team were now focusing on new cases;  



2 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 22.02.24 

2 

       improvements in overall quality had been achieved by dint of a stronger 
SEND team, targeted training programmes and streamlining SEND 
statutory processes;  

       quarterly progress reviews provided comprehensive data on progress to 
date and efforts were focussed on translating improvements into tangible 
outcomes for children. 

  
The Lead Member added that she was committed to supporting the service to  
monitor progress, sustain the pace of improvements while remaining adaptive  
to challenges. She praised staff at the service for their commitment and hard  
work. 
  
Members questions focussed on the following areas:  
  
       Whether there were there any agreed data sets used by partners to 

assess  
the effectiveness of SEND provision and to hold partners to account;  

       The considerable backlogs and waiting lists in EHCP and other 
assessments,  
the reasons for these and whether cases were being appropriately 
prioritized;  

       How such delays could be justified when the national average was 20 
weeks,  
but this figure was 12 months in Slough;  

       To what extent the delays and complaints were attributable to poor internal  
systems and processes, lack of resources and high staff turnover;  

       Whether the current level of resources, IT systems, staff capacity and  
procedures were sufficient to deal with the backlogs and complaints;  

       The currently high level of complaints, especially long-running ones, the  
timescales for resolution and processes for escalation; 

       Risks associated with the use of interims, particularly interim education  
psychologists;  

       How the issue of poor communication with residents, which had been  
highlighted by the DfE, was being addressed. 

  
With regard to accountability, the Lead Member advised that there were 
regular joint meetings where staff and partners could discuss and raise any 
concerns. 
  
The SBC Executive Director People, Children, advised that the written 
statement of action, the statutory directions, the SEND Board and the ‘Getting 
to Good Board’ were each helping to develop the partnerships and have 
oversight of them.  
  
With regard to data, this made was available and included information on 
social care, SEND, CMEs (children missing education), complaints & 
mediation, appraisals, tribunals, etc. However, this information needed 
refinement. This data was shared across the partnership to help inform next 
actions and ensure deadlines were being met. A benchmarking exercise was 
in process. Further improvements in data provision would enable the service 



3 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 22.02.24 

3 

to become more robust, help monitor the team’s performance and allow 
evidence-based reporting. She added that the Special Needs & Inclusion 
Board engaged in mutual challenge and scrutiny of each other’s work.  
  
The Lead Member stated that poor communications with families and partners 
had been flagged up by the DfE as an area of concern and work to improve 
this was underway. 
  
The Executive Director advised that improving communications with families 
and partners was an area of concern and priority – measures included the use 
of digital communication tools, improving the quality and accessibility of 
information on the website, providing staff contact details and an FAQ section 
regarding how allocations were made, the appeals process etc. Work to 
develop schools’ partnerships and use them to disseminate information to the 
community was ongoing.  
  
She added that a previously unidentified backlog of two hundred cases had 
come to light and the interim education psychologists had focused their efforts 
on clearing these, however, these had been superseded by new cases, 
leading to new backlogs. The principal educational psychologist had 
implemented improved processes and allocated cases, prioritizing the most 
urgent. However, depending on resources available and levels of new 
demand, it may take up to a year to clear the current batch. This was a 
continuous juggling act and would require the proper allocation of staff and 
resources to resolve it. She accepted that some children and their families 
were not currently well served by the service, however, it was important to 
remember that the service had begun from a very low base. 
  
She added that complaints were reviewed weekly and were dealt with by 
herself and members of her team, supported by the Council’s complaints 
officer and a project manager who also supported the SEND Board. She, the 
Council’s complaints officer and a project officer monitored the complaints 
tracker and aimed to respond to complaints within 10 days wherever possible. 
However, some complaints required detailed investigation, and may take 
longer to resolve. She asked Members to inform her of any long-standing 
unresolved complaints reported to them by parents, so these could be 
investigated.  
  
She further added that the tracking software used by the team was not 
particularly robust. There was software available that would enable live data 
analysis on a daily basis and would help to resolve many of the issues 
currently being experienced by the team. However, for now, there was a need 
to manage the service within limited resources. 
  
Lead Member concurred that the service would benefit greatly from increased 
resources, improved IT systems and software to support and enable its work. 
  
       Following a question, the Executive Director clarified that the SEND 

dashboard provided  benchmark figures across a year. Extrapolating 
Slough specific data was currently difficult. 



4 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 22.02.24 

4 

  
With regard to delays in completing assessments, she advised that the quality 
of input from social care had been poor, a matter which would take time to 
rectify.  Current delays stemmed from mainly from the Education service. 
Systems to monitor the quality of EHCPs had been introduced, which in turn 
would prompt further improvements. 
She added that the main delays related to writing the plans and collating the 
necessary information, questions about how to meet a child’s needs, capacity 
issues in the team and parents not accepting some aspects of the final EHCP. 
  
The interim educational psychologist was highly experienced and his 
expertise would save resources in the long-term. Some SEND case officers 
had left and these posts were proving difficult to recruit to. Currently there was 
a mix of permanent and interim staff. There had been some issues around the 
hybrid working of the interim staff.  Recruitment of permanent SEND staff was 
ongoing and once appointed, they would be required to work from the office 
three days per week – which would be more productive in terms of 
collaboration, training and staff development. A fully staffed team would 
restore stability to the team. The interims were aware of the permanent posts 
being recruited to but had chosen to move to longer interim contracts 
elsewhere.  It was important that the permanent appointees be of a high 
calibre. 
  
       Members then asked about access to any additional sports and leisure 

facilities outside school for SEND children;   
       The  use of trainee educational psychologists to carry out assessments by 

some schools and whether they were sufficiently qualified to undertake 
these; 

       Alternative SEND provision and whether schools were accommodating 
SEND pupils; How EHCPs were being quality assured; 

       The current shortage of SEND places in schools and some schools were 
seeking to increase this provision. 

  
The Lead Member advised that the ‘Breakaway’ programme provided respite 
care for children with special needs and their families in Slough. Going 
forward there would be additional provision at the community and family hubs. 
Slough schools were becoming more inclusive, a local charity, ‘Together as 
one’, was dedicated to working with young people and further opportunities for 
activities jointly provided by local community and faith groups would be 
explored. 
  
Executive Director advised that schools could commission their own 
education psychologists, however, the SEND service was not obliged to 
accept these. There were three stages to the assessment process, one of 
these being a panel chaired by the principal educational psychologist, who 
would assess whether the child’s level of need met the threshold or if the 
child’s needs could be met elsewhere.  
  
She added that the current INMSS (Independent Non-Maintained Special 
Schools) provision was being reviewed.  Places were full and the service was 



5 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 22.02.24 

5 

stretched.  Some pupils had been attending on a non-statutory basis, and the 
service could not continue to pay for them from statutory funding as 
alternative provision existed for these pupils. Places should be allocated on 
the basis of need rather than want. Additional funding had been approved to 
increase the capacity of Specialist Resource Provision (SRP/DU) Designated 
Units. There were plans to bid for additional capital funding to increase special 
school provision. 
  
The Lead Member stated that all schools were now on board with inclusion 
policies and were applying processes correctly, adding that a recent inclusion 
conference had been well attended by schools. The Executive Director added 
that the autumn schools’ visits would be undertaken by a consultant head 
teacher, who would evaluate how well the inclusivity agenda had been 
embedded at each school. 
  
With regard to complaints and casework relating to SEND, the Lead Member 
emphasised that Councillors should in the first instance, log these through the 
casework system (rather than approach the head of service for a resolution) 
and then escalate the matter if no response was forthcoming. 
  
The Executive Director advised that there was a need to take a strategic, 
planned approach to SEND places at Slough schools and that there was in 
place a commissioning strategy which would ensure adequate provision.  
Schools wanting to increase their SEND provision should contact the Council 
direct. 
  
       Following questions about how the progress of assessments for Looked 

after Children (LACs) was tracked and arrangements for their transition to 
adulthood, the Executive Director clarified that not all LACs needed 
EHCPs, although some may receive additional support in schools. She 
added that there was also a virtual school which had responsibility for 
ensuring that arrangements to improve the educational experiences and 
outcomes of LACs, including those placed out-of-borough, were in place. 
A new  staff ‘preparing for adulthood’, learning from the lived experience 
from LACs.  Every EHCP was reviewed annually and trackers were used 
to monitor the transition process.  

  
She added that an EHCP must reflect the child’s needs and be of good 
quality. A quality assurance mechanism was being developed to this end.  
The involvement of the principal education psychologist, the DfE advisors; the 
Director of Education and the Director of Operations attending the Children’s 
Improvement Group meetings; SIG board meetings where heads of service 
were held to account for the quality of their work; the SEND quality assurance 
processes being aligned with those in social care; all of these would form part 
of the assurance mechanism. The improvement journey had begun from a low 
base. Notable improvements had been achieved in some areas, however, 
overall, the service could not be described as good. 
  
       Following a question regarding the complaints process, the Executive 

Director confirmed that the corporate complaints procedure was separate 



6 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 22.02.24 

6 

from the one for social care, which was specified by the Children Act. It 
provided process maps, was available on the Council’s website, where the 
google translate facility was available. 

  
Action 1: The Executive Director undertook to request that complaints be 
made a standing agenda item at future SEND boards. She added that this 
item would be scrutinised by partners and parents’ representatives could 
provide feedback to the Board. 
  
       Following a question regarding the number of home-educated children and 

those missing education, the Executive Director advised that this figure 
had not been queried at the SEND board under exception reporting and it 
was rated green, which to her indicated that the figure was acceptable. 
There could be several reasons why children missed school, and it was 
not always a case of truancy. 

  
Action 2: Following a question about the SEND & Inclusion strategy, the 
Executive Director confirmed that it had been updated and she would ensure 
that the latest version was uploaded to the website. 
  
       Members then asked about the SEND written statement of action, 

associated timescales and when the Directions could be expected to end. 
  
The Executive Director confirmed that the statement of action was a 
comprehensive document that had seven areas of focus, with ninety-four 
actions attached. Only twenty of the actions had been completed by the 
summer of 2023, nine of which were health related. To date, less than a 
quarter of the total number of actions had been completed, but the remainder 
were on track to be completed this year. The partnership could not sign off 
any actions, only the DFE, could do so and would require significant evidence 
to support this.  
  
She confirmed that the service was scrutinised by both NHS England and the 
DfE. The DfE Commissioner would be sending a SEND and Social care report 
to the Minister in April 2024.  
  
The service was on a positive trajectory with improvements being embedded 
and would be in a better position in twelve months’ time, however, she could 
not predict whether this would be sufficient to achieve a ‘good’ rating and an 
end to the statutory intervention.  
  
Following a suggestion that Members and SEND officers work jointly to 
resolve long-standing complaints and issues with residents, the Lead Member 
re-iterated the importance of using the casework system, which would ensure 
issues were correctly logged, documented and followed up. The Member 
could then escalate the matter if needed.  
  
Action 3: It was agreed that further training for Councillors on SEND and its 
complaints process would be provided at a future date. 
  



7 
Corporate Improvement Scrutiny Committee - 22.02.24 

7 

Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

42. Attendance Report  
 
Resolved – That the attendance report be noted. 
 

43. Date of Next Meeting  
 
26 March 2024. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.20 pm) 
 


